The search in the databases generated significant results, which are made up of, SCOPUS that had a result of forty-
three (43) articles, Taylor & Francis database there was a result of eight (8) articles and for the SpringerLink database 
of forty-eight (48) articles, generating a total of one hundred and one (101) articles that make up the collection of data 
analysis 
It is important to note that there was no exclusion of articles due to duplicity, however, three articles were 
discriminated against for not being faithful to the search criteria, two for language and one for lack of information.